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Decision No.. 70S1-l aRIUINAt 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC urn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own motion into. the operations ~ ) ,. 

charges ~ rates and practices of 
MOISI & SON tRUCKING, INC., a 
California co.rporation. 

Case. No. 8336'· 
(Filed January: . 27,1966) 

Joseph A. Moisi, Paul Moisi~ and Robert P'.Ja.ck~ 
for the respondent. . . 

David R. Larrouy and Frank .J. O'Leary, Jr., for 
the commIssion staff. 

OPINION ----- .. --

By its order d~ted January 18, 1966, the Commission insti­

tuted an investigation into the operations, charges, rates and 

practices of Moisi & SOn Trucking, Inc., a california corporation. 

A public hearfngwas held before Examine~Fraser on 

March 15, 1966, at Anaheim~ California. 
" 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

radial highway common carrier and 'highway contract carrier permits. 

Respondent has a single terminal in Anaheim., Califo~a.· It owns and 

operates 14 trac,tors and 12 sets of flatbed double trailers. It 

employs ten ~rivers, two. mechanics and a dispatcher. Its total gross 
' .. ' . 

revenue for 1965 'i78S' $285,231. Copies. of applicable tariff and· 

distance ,ta~le were served upon respondent. . ~ . . . 

A representative of the Commission staff testified that he 
'. . 

visited re~ondent' s p1ac,e ~~ business during May and' September o.f 

. 1964 and agaiti in January of 196'5. He cheeked 1000 to 1200 f1:eight 

bills on transportation perfermed from Octeber 1," 1963" through July 31, 

1964. Exhibit 1 consists of the w.derlyiug documents relating to lS 

shipments which were taken from. respondent t s'f:L1es .andphotoeop:ted •. 
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Said photocopies were submitted to the,' Ra:teAnalysis: Unit: of the ' 

Commission f s Transportation Division. :Based upon the data taken 

frOtll said photocopies a rate study was prepared and, :Ln~oduced, in', 

evidence as (Parts 1 through 15) Exhibit 4. Said par1:sof'Exhibit 4 

reflect purported undercharges in the amount of $772.44 ~ Exhibit 2 

is composed of copies of all documents on seven additional hauls by 

respondent wherein the staff claims that respondent violated the mini­

mum rate regulations by the device of purchasing goods from the manu-
" 

fac~rer, then. transporting and selling them to' the consignee.; !he 

seven parts (Parts 16 througn 22 of Exhibit 4) reflect undercharges 

of $420.. !he undereb.arges total $1,192.44. Exhibit 3 describes the 

commodity involved in the buy ~nd sell transactions. 

Respondent f s representative agreed' that the Staff rating on 

Pares 1 through lS of Exhibit 4 is correct. These parts were rated 

by a rate expert who is no longer employed by respondent. 

The Commission finds on Parts 16 through' 22, which are 

identified as unlawful buy and sell transactions,., that: 

1. After contacting L &L Suppliers;,. Stockton, a purchaser of 

Ther-Mo Roofing, .Joe Moisi, called on "'Iher-Mo. Roofs" and applied to 

sell their roofing materials as a wholesaler. 

2. "'!her-Me Roofs" was receptive to Moisi r s' suggestion aud 

advised it could supply all he could sell. It also advised him. to. 

call on all contractors and builders to solicit business. 

3. .Joe Mo.isi contacted numerous users of roofing materials but 

was unsuccessful,in obtaining any additional customers. 

4. L & L Suppliers phoned the respondent about once a mouth and 

o.rdered a load of roofing material (Parts 16- through 22:. Exhibit 2). 

After each phone call the respondent picked up the order at.· t"tber-MO 

Roofs" plant in Montebello and paid the full wholesale. priceless 

. a 27. discount. 
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5. Respondent was class1fiedas thcbuycrof the load on 

all of tbe "Ther-Mo Roof" invoices and other documents. 

S. Respondent's truck delivered the load to·· or for the L & L 

Suppliers the next day and the latter paid a purchase price which 

had bccn. negotiated w1.th respondent less a· small discount which' 

remained within a few dollars of 27.. 

7. Respondent has a wholesaler's permit to' handle bu:1ldiug 

materials and a valid resale tax permit from the Board: of Equalization. 

8. Respondent had some lumber and pallets stored on its 

prem:i.ses wMle the Cotmnission representative was there but respondent 

never stored roofing materials ~ never employed sale~en and has never 

advertised as a sales outlet for P'Ther-Mo Roof" products. Respondent 

had a single listing in the phone book :tdentifying it only as a . 

trucking. company. 

9. Prior to purch.as·ing "Iber-Mo- Roo£f' from respondent~, L & L 

Suppliers ~ respondent's only roofing customer ~ had purchased "ther-Mo­

Roof" from another souree. 

10. '!he hereinabove describe.:! buy-and-sell transact10nsare 

devices within the meaning of Seetion 3668:, of the Public Utilities 

Code since the only real service performed by respondent was trans­

portation. 

The Commission further finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common 

Carrier Permit No. 30-2623 and Highway COntract Carrier Permit No. 

30-3204. 

2. Respondent was served with the ,applieabletariffalld' dis­

tance table. 

3. Respondent eharged less than the 1~11yprescribed mini­

m.um rate in;: the instances as set forth in Exhibit 4 resulting in 

undercharges in the amount of $1192~44. 
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Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that: 

1. Respondent violated Section 3664 of the Public Utilities 

Code. 

2. Respondent violated Section 3668 of the, Public' Utilities 

COde. 

3. Respondent should pay a fine pursuant to Section 380.0. of 

the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $ll9-2·.44. 

4. No punitive fine should be imposed under Section 3-774 of 

the Public lJ'tilies Code. The record does not justify it. 

The Commission expects that respondent'will proceed promptly, 

diligently .and in good faith to pursue all r~asonable measures to 

collect the undercharges. !he staff of the Commission will make a 

subsequent field investigation thereof. If there is reason to 

believe that either respondent or its attorney has not been· diligent". 

or has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all \mdereharges, ... ' 

or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this 

proceediXlg for the purpose of formally· inquiring. into 'Che' circumstances 

and for the purpose of determining whether further sanctions should 

be imposed.:. 

0. R D, E"R 
-~-- ...... -

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall cease and desist from charging and col­

lecting compensation for the transportation of property or for any 

service in connection therewith tn a :lesser amountthari the minimum 

rates and charges prescribed by this Commission. 

2. Respondent shall pay a fine of $1192.44 to this Commission 

on or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this order. 

3. Respondent shall take such action, including legal' action,. . 

as may be necessary to' collect the amounts of underCharges' set forth 
, ' 
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herein and shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consum-

mation of such collections. 

4. In the event undercharges ordered to: be collected by pa.ra~ /", 

graph 3 of this order ~ or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to 

pursue all reasonable measures to collect them; respondent shall 

file with the Commission, on the first Mond.g,y of each month after 

the end of said sixty days, a report of the undercharges l:'ema:tning 

to be collected and specifying the action taken to collect such . 
undercharges, and the result of such action~until such undercharges 

have been collected in full or until further order' of "the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to, cause per­

sonal service of this order to be made upon respondent., The effective 

date of this order shall be twenty days after the completion, of' such 

service. 

Dated at 8Im'~ , California,' this 

I tfd day of ). JUNE , 1966. 


